
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members of the LICENSING AND 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for: 
Maureen Brown, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance  
E-mail: maureen.brown@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523225
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 7 July 2015

Membership of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee

Cllr Simon Inchbald (Chairman)
Cllr Patricia Ellis (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr John Fraser
Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith

Cllr Mike Hodge
Cllr Peter Isherwood
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Carole King
Cllr Libby Piper
Cllr Bob Upton

Substitutes
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Nick Williams

Cllr John Williamson

Dear Councillors

A meeting of the LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: THURSDAY, 16 JULY 2015

TIME: 10.00 AM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING

The Agenda for the meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an audio 
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please 

contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk 

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/


NOTE FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

To confirm the appointment of Cllr Simon Inchbald as Chairman of the 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee for the Council Year 2015/16.

2.  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  

To confirm the appointment of Cllr Patricia Ellis as Vice-Chairman of the 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee for the Council Year 2015/16.

3.  MINUTES  

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2015 (to be laid on the 
table half an hour before the meeting).

4.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

To receive apologies for absence and to report any substitutions.

5.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive from members declarations of interest in relation to any items 
included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with the Waverley 
Code of Local Government Conduct.

6.  QUESTIONS  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

7.  ACTION AUTHORISED  

To receive any action taken by the Executive Director after consultation with 
the Chairman and Vice-Chairman since the last meeting.

LICENSING ACT 2003 ITEMS 
There are no items for discussion under this heading.



OTHER LICENSING ITEMS

8.  BRIDGE STREET, GODALMING - CONFIRMATION OF CONSENT  (Pages 5 
- 8)

The designation of Bridge Street, Godalming as a Consent Street is subject to 
a Notice of Intention which expired on 30 June 2015.  No objections have been 
received and the Licensing and Regulatory Committee is requested to confirm 
the designation.

Recommendation

It is recommended to the Council that:

1. pursuant to paragraph 2(1) of Schedule 4 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, the following street in the 
Borough of Waverley be designated as a Consent Street: Bridge 
Street, Godalming (from the junction with The Burys to the north 
and Wharf Street and High Street to the south); and

2. a public notice confirming this decision and specifying the 
commencement date of 28 August 2015 be published accordingly.

9.  DECISION-MAKING PROTOCOL FOR SCRAP METAL DEALERS 
LICENSING  (Pages 9 - 16)

The proposed protocol formalises the decision-making process for Scrap Metal 
Licence applications and identifies the steps to take where decisions may be 
contentious.  This protocol will need to be ratified as an Executive function.

Recommendation

That the Waverley Borough Council Decision-Making Protocol for Scrap 
Metal Dealers Licensing be recommended to the Executive for 
endorsement.

10.  PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL STREET 
COLLECTION GUIDELINES  (Pages 17 - 22)

The purpose of the report is to enable the Council to consider proposed 
amendments to the Street Collection guidelines against which applications for 
such collections will be considered. The Council’s Street Collection guidelines 
were originally approved on 13 February 2002 and amended on 27 May 2010.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
considers the proposed amendments to the Guidelines for the Grant of 
Street Collections in Waverley and makes the appropriate 
recommendation to the Council.



11.  MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL 
PURPOSES) SUB-COMMITTEE  (Pages 23 - 34)

To receive the Minutes of the Meetings of the Licensing (General Purposes) 
Sub-Committee held on 19 March and 22 June 2015.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Minutes of the Meetings of the Licensing 
(General Purposes) Sub-Committee held on 19 March and 22 June 2015 
be noted.

12.  MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-
COMMITTEES  (Pages 35 - 42)

To receive the Minutes of the Meetings of Licensing Sub-Committee A held on 
30 March 2015 and of Licensing Sub-Committee B held on 13 April 2015.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Minutes of the Meetings of the Licensing Act 
2003 Sub-Committee A held on 30 March 2015 and Sub-Committee B held 
on 13 April 2015 be noted.

13.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman:-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100B(5) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on th
[...]
ications

Section 3 and Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
allow a local authority to control street trading by designating streets within its area as 
‘prohibited’, ‘consent’ or ‘licence’ streets. In order to exercise such control, a local authority 
must resolve to adopt these legislative powers. The Council adopted these powers on 22 
October 1991 (Council Minute 44 – 22/10/91), and at the same meeting designated a 
number of streets in the Borough under the above designations. Those designations were 
amended on 24 November 2003, and were further amended on 1 December 2006 and 27 
July 2009. 

Paragraph 2 of Schedule 4 of the 1982 Act sets out the process for passing a resolution 
designating the Borough’s streets. Failure to follow the correct procedure could lead to a 
challenge by way of Judicial Review. The process is set out within the report. There is no 
statutory right of appeal against the Council’s decision, except for any Judicial Review 
application referred to above. If the correct procedure were followed the risk of such an 
application would be low.



Introduction

1. This Committee, at its meeting on 19 March 2015, supported a request from 
Godalming Town Council to recommend the designation of Bridge Street, Godalming 
as a Consent Street for street trading purposes.  This was endorsed at the Council 
meeting of 14 April 2015.

2. Under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, a Notice of 
Intention was issued on 2 June 2015 informing of the intention to pass a resolution to 
designate Bridge Street.  The Notice was served, as required, on the Highways 
Authority and the Police.

3. The Notice of Intention stated: NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Waverley Borough 
Council’s Licensing and Regulatory Committee, at its meeting on Thursday 16 July 
2015, intends to pass a resolution in the terms of the following draft resolution:-
 “RESOLVED that pursuant to paragraph 2(1) of Schedule 4 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, the following street in the Borough of Waverley 
be designated as a Consent Street: Bridge Street, Godalming (from the junction of The 
Burys to the north and Wharf Street and High Street to the south).”

4. If so resolved, a further public notice confirming the resolution and the date of effect 
must be published for two consecutive weeks in a local newspaper, giving a minimum 
of 28 days’ notice.  Assuming the process continues smoothly, the commencement 
date would be 28 August 2015.

5. The Notice of Intention allowed for representations to be received up to 30 June 2015.  
The only representations received are from the Highways Authority and the Police.

6. The Highways response was received on 3 June 2015.  They commented that they can 
“see there is room fronting the Waitrose car park and [are] happy with the designation 
on the basis SCC Highways will be able to comment on individual applications as they 
come forward”.  Confirmation of this part of the process was sent to Highways by 
return.

7. The Police response was received on 4 June 2015, raising no objections.  

Conclusion

8. There have been no contrary responses and designating Bridge Street as a Consent 
Street will give greater flexibility to the Farmers’ Markets in Godalming.

Recommendation

It is recommended to the Council that:

1. pursuant to paragraph 2(1) of Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982, the following street in the Borough of Waverley be designated 
as a Consent Street: Bridge Street, Godalming (from the junction with The Burys to 
the north and Wharf Street and High Street to the south); and



2. a public notice confirming this decision and specifying the commencement date of 
28 August 2015 be published accordingly.

Background Papers

There are no background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972) relating to this report.

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name: Colin Giddings 
[...]
sed amendments added in red are attached at 
Annexe 1.

2. The first of these guidelines states:

The Council will usually permit four collections only per year by any 
individual or organisation applying.



3. The Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee interprets and applies 
policy and may deviate from policy in exceptional circumstances/ for 
compelling reasons.

4. Having received an application from ‘Go-Godalming’ to collect at the 
Bandstand on fourteen separate occasions, officers requested that the 
Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee sitting on Monday 22 June 
2015 consider the application.

5. The series of events that gave rise to the ‘Go-Godalming’ application that 
were  considered by the Sub-Committee on the 22 June 2015 were a repeat 
of similar annual programmes which have been held for each of the last nine 
years.  The Sub-Committee felt that they could not be described as 
exceptional.  The Sub-Committee felt that it did not have the power to 
sanction what had become a routine exception to policy. If such an extensive 
series of events were to be authorised, the Committee felt that this could only 
be done following an amendment to the policy and the Committee would 
therefore ask the Licensing and Regulatory Committee to consider making a 
recommendation to the Council that the policy be amended.

6. The decision of the Sub-Committee was as follows:-

“The Sub-Committee RESOLVED to grant permission for the next 
three concerts on 28 June, 5 and 19 July.   The Sub-Committee gave 
conditional approval to the following dates 26 July, 9, 16, 23 and 30 
August and 6 and 13 September subject to them being consistent with 
an amended Policy by the Council.  However, if the amended policy 
required changes to printed promotional material, the Sub-Committee 
would grant exemption for this year only.”

7. The recommended amendments to the policy would be to add an additional 
guideline, No.14,  which would state:

14. In the event that a collection is requested for a series of community 
events (between 5 and 20 events) that take place in a public place, 
other than in the town or village centre, the Head of Policy and 
Governance in consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of 
the Licensing and Regulatory Committee, will be authorised to issue 
street collection permits, subject to the following conditions being met:-

 
• The primary purpose of the series of events is to provide 

entertainment for the community.  The collection of funds shall 
be incidental to the event.

• Collections made should be to contribute to the cost of staging 
the event and/or to raise funds for charitable purposes 
(incidental to the event)

• The organiser of the events cannot include, as part of the costs 
of staging the event, a payment in any form to him or herself 
other than to pay for specific costs incurred in relation to the 
event, supported by documentary evidence



• All applications for collections are to be submitted at least one 
month in advance of the first event in the series taking place

• All promotional material shall display a prominent statement that 
people attending will be invited to make a donation, and if 
relevant, to name the charity or charities which will benefit from 
the funds

• Collectors must remain stationary at the entrances or exits and 
must not move amongst those attending the event.

And to add the following additional wording to the first guideline;

“If you are organising a series of community events, please refer to 
guideline 14 to see if your events meet the criteria for issuing additional 
collections”;

And to amend one word in Guidelines 12 and 13 so that wording is consistent. 
Conclusion

8. The Committee is asked to consider the proposed amendments to the Street 
Collection guidelines (Annexe 1) and make its recommendations to the 
Council that the guidelines be amended.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Licensing and Regulatory Committee considers the 
proposed amendments to the Guidelines for the Grant of Street Collections in 
Waverley and makes the appropriate recommendation to the Council.

Background Papers

There are no background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) relating to this report.

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name: Paul Hughes Telephone:     01483 523189
E-mail: paul.hughes@waverley.gov.uk

mailto:paul.hughes@waverley.gov.uk




WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

GUIDELINES FOR THE GRANT OF STREET COLLECTIONS IN WAVERLEY

The Council has delegated to its officers the authority to consider and determine 
applications for street collections, subject to the guidelines set out below.  Any 
person who is dissatisfied with the outcome of an application for a street collection 
permit, may request that the application be considered formally by the Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee.

1. The Council will usually permit four collections only per year by any individual 
or organisation applying. “If you are organising a series of community events, 
please refer to guideline 14 to see if your events meet the criteria for issuing 
additional collections”.

2. The Council will only issue permits to an individual or organisation which 
provides adequate information so that the application can be considered 
properly.  This may include any information which might lawfully be requested 
by the Council in addition to that given on the application form.

3. The Council will not issue permits to an individual or organisation whose aims 
do not appear to be charitable or of a closely allied nature.  Where there is 
any doubt about the aims of the collecting body, it may be asked to provide 
further evidence to clarify that doubt.

4. The Council will not issue further permits to an individual or organisation 
whose collectors are paid more than it considers to be “reasonable 
expenses”.

5. The Council will not normally issue further permits to an individual or 
organisation that has cancelled a
[...]
 series of community events 
(between 5 and 20 events) that take place in a public place, other than in the 
town or village centre, the Head of Policy and Governance in consultation with 
the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee, 
will be authorised to issue street collection permits, subject to the following 
conditions being met:-

 
 The primary purpose of the series of events is to provide entertainment for 

the community.  The collection of funds shall be incidental to the event.
 Collections made should be to contribute to the cost of staging the event 

and/or to raise funds for charitable purposes (incidental to the event)
 The organiser of the events can not include, as part of the costs of staging 

the event,  a payment in any form to him or herself other than to pay for 
specific costs incurred in relation to the event, supported by documentary 
evidence

 All applications for collections are to be submitted at least one month in 
advance of the first event in the series taking place

 All promotional material shall display a prominent statement that people 
attending will be invited to make a donation, and if relevant, to name the 
charity or charities which will benefit from the funds

 Collectors must remain stationary at the entrances or exits and must not 
move amongst those attending the event.

Note: Where an applicant is dissatisfied with the proposed refusal of an 
application for a street collection, he/she may request that the 
application is brought before the Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
for determination

[Guidelines approved by Waverley Borough Council – 13 February 2002 and amended  27 May 2010]



Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee 18
19.03.15

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) SUB-COMMITTEE
19 MARCH 2015

SUBMITTED TO THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE
16 JULY 2015

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Simon Inchbald (Chairman)
Cllr Patricia Ellis (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Maurice Byham

Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith
Cllr Carole King

26 MINUTES (Agenda item 1)  

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 January 2015 were confirmed and signed.

27 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 2)  

There were no apologies for absence.

28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3)  

Councillor Carole King declared an interest in Agenda Item 8, left the room during 
the discussion and did not participate in the debate.

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COMMITTEE 

There were no matters falling within this category.

PART II - MATTERS OF REPORT 

The background papers relating to the following items are as set out in the reports 
included in the original agenda papers.

29 APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM PRIVATE HIRE PLATE DISPLAY 
(Agenda item 5)  

The Sub-Committee duly considered a request from Mr Steve Hurren for an 
application for a Private Hire Vehicle licence to be exempt from the requirement to 
display a private hire licence plate on any occasion when the vehicle, a Mercedes 
E350 Cdi Avantgarde Auto, was used for chauffeur purposes.  

The Sub-Committee heard that Mr Hurren would be working with Westbury Cars 
offering a chauffeur driven private hire service and that he had corporate clients and 
senior personnel who wished to be driven in a car that did not display a licence 
plate.



Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee 19
19.03.15

Mr Hurren had supplied a letter from a client explaining that their clients required a 
degree of privacy and preferred to use a chauffeur type service.  A letter had also 
been received from Mr Colin Gardner of Westbury Cars supporting the application.

Following questions by the Sub-Committee and responses from Mr Hurren the Sub-
Committee WITHDREW at 10.25 am.

Following the Sub-Committee’s deliberation the meeting RESUMED at 10.35 am.  
The Council’s Legal Adviser had been asked to advise the Sub-Committee during 
their deliberation
[...]
the test specified in the [Exempt] Annexe. 

34 APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S 
LICENCE (Agenda item 10)  

The applicant attended the meeting to be interviewed by the Sub-Committee and to 
present his case.  The applicant confirmed that the agenda papers had been 
received and understood.

Following questions by the Sub-Committee about his previous driving history and 
responses from the driver, the Sub-Committee WITHDREW at 15.40.

Following the Sub-Committee’s deliberation the meeting RESUMED at 16.50.  The 
Council’s Legal Adviser had been asked to advise the Sub-Committee during their 
deliberation on the wording of their decision.

RESOLVED that, for the reasons given in the [Exempt] Annexe to these minutes, 
the applicant was not a fit and proper to hold a driver’s licence and the 
application was refused.

35 LEGAL ADVICE (Agenda item 11) 

The meeting commenced at 10.15 am and concluded at 4.53 pm

Chairman







Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee 1
22.06.15

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) SUB-COMMITTEE
22 JUNE 2015

SUBMITTED TO THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE MEETING
16 JULY 2015

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Simon Inchbald (Chairman)
Cllr Patricia Ellis (Vice Chairman)

Cllr Anna James
Cllr Bob Upton

Cllr Maurice Byham (Substitute)

Apologies 
Cllr Peter Isherwood

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)  

Cllr Simon Inchbald was confirmed as Chairman of the Licensing (General 
Purposes) Sub-Committee for the Council year 2015/16.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 2.)  

Cllr Patricia Ellis was confirmed as Vice-Chairman of the Licensing (General 
Purposes) Sub-Committee for the Council year 2015/16.

3. MINUTES (Agenda item 3.)  

The Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 2 April 2015 were confirmed and 
signed.

4. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 4.)  

An apology for absence had been received from Cllr Peter Isherwood.  Cllr Maurice 
Byham attended as a substitute.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 5.)  

There were no interests declared under this heading.

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COMMITTEE 

There were no matters falling within this category.

PART II - MATTERS OF REPORT 

The background papers relating to the following items are as set out in the reports 
included in the original agenda papers.



Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee 2
22.06.15

6. APPLICATION FOR STREET TRADING PERMIT (Agenda item 7.)  

An application for a street trading permit had been received for the Cranleigh Lions 
Carnival and Fund Day to be held on Saturday 27 June 2015.  The last date for 
comments on the application was Wednesday 24 June 2015.  The Sub-Committee 
was advised that no comments had been received and therefore there was no 
requirement for action from the Sub-Committee.

7. APPLICATION FOR STREET COLLECTION PERMIT - GO GODALMING (Agenda 
item 8.)  

The Sub-Committee duly considered an application received for a street collection 
permit, the proceeds of which were intended to benefit Go Godalming in funding the 
running of concerts at the Bandstand, Godalming to entertain the community free of 
charge.

The Council regulates street collections and the Sub-Committee noted that any 
individual or organisation applying was usually permitted only four collections per 
year.  The application before them requested street collection permits for a number 
in excess of that.

The Sub-Committee interprets policy and has the delegated power to deviate from 
policy when there were exceptional circumstances and compelling reasons to do 
so.  

The series of events that gave rise to the application now under consideration were 
a repeat of similar annual programmes which had been held for each of the last 
nine years.  They could not be described as exceptional.  The Sub-Committee felt 
that it did not have the power to sanction what had become a routine exception to 
policy. If such an extensive series of events were to be authorised, the Committee 
felt that it could only be done following an amendment to the policy and the Sub-
Committee would therefore ask the Licensing and Regulatory Committee to 
consider making a recommendation to the Council that the policy be amended.

The Sub-Committee recognised that the planned concerts were valuable 
community events and needed to be funded.

To comply with Waverley’s Regulations (requirement for collector to occupy a 
stationary position), any collections should be on arrival or departure at the 
bandstand and not whilst attendees were seated.  The Sub-Committee requested 
that the Go Godalming Website and other internet sites advertising the concerts 
would be amended to ensure that it was made clear there would be a collection 
taking place at each concert.

The Sub-Committee withdrew at 12.27pm to make their decision and returned at 
13.32pm.  During their deliberations the Council’s Solicitor was asked to advise the 
Sub-Committee on the wording of their decision.

The Sub-Committee RESOLVED to grant permission for the next three concerts on 
28 June, 5 and 19 July.  The Sub-Committee gave conditional approval to the 
following dates 26 July, 9, 16,23 and 30 August and 6 and 13 September, subject to 



Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee 3
22.06.15

them being consistent with an amended policy by the Council.  However, if the 
amended policy required changes to printed promotional material, the Sub-
Committee would grant exemption for this year only.

8. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 9.)  

RESOLVED that, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 
100B(5) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items 
on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if mem
[...]
ollection Guidelines

	11. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) SUB-COMMITTEE
	Minutes
	Minutes Exempt Annexe , 19/03/2015 Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 22/06/2015 Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee
	Minute Exempt Annexe, 22/06/2015 Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee

	12. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEES
	Minutes, 13/04/15 Licensing Sub-Committee B
	Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


Licensing and Regulatory Committee 1
16.07.15

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE  -  16 JULY 2015

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 21 JULY 2015

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Simon Inchbald (Chairman)
Cllr Patricia Ellis (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Maurice Byham

Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith
Cllr Peter Isherwood
Cllr Carole King

Cllr Nick Williams (Substitute)

Apologies 
Cllr John Fraser, Cllr Mike Hodge, Cllr Anna James, Cllr Libby Piper and Cllr Bob Upton

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)

RESOLVED that Cllr Simon Inchbald be confirmed as Chairman of the Committee 
for the Council Year 2015/16.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 2.)

RESOLVED that Cllr Patricia Ellis be confirmed as Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee for the Council Year 2015/16.

3. MINUTES (Agenda item 3.)

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 March 2015 were confirmed and signed.

4. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 4.)

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs John Fraser, Mike Hodge, Anna 
James, Libby Piper and Bob Upton.  Cllr Nick Williams attended as a substitute.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 5.)

There were no interests declared.

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL

Background Papers

Unless specified under an individual item, there are no background papers (as 
defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government Act 1972) relating to the 
reports in Part I of these minutes.



Licensing and Regulatory Committee 2
16.07.15

6. BRIDGE STREET, GODALMING - CONFIRMATION OF CONSENT (Agenda item 
8.)

6.1 The Licensing and Regulatory Committee, at its meeting on 19 March 2015, 
supported a request from Godalming Town Council to recommend the 
designation of Bridge Street, Godalming as a Consent Street for street 
trading purposes.  This was endorsed at the Council meeting of 14 April 
2015.

6.2 Under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, a Notice 
of Intention was issued on 2 June 2015 informing of the intention to pass a 
resolution to designate Bridge Street.  The Notice was served, as required, 
on the Highways Authority and the Police.

6.3 The Notice of Intention stated: NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Waverley 
Borough Council’s Licensing and Regulatory Committee, at its meeting on 
Thursday 16 July 2015, intends to pass a resolution in the terms of the 
following draft resolution:-

 “RESOLVED that pursuant to paragraph 2(1) of Schedule 4 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, the following street in the 
Borough of Waverley be designated as a Consent Street: Bridge Street, 
Godalming (from the junction of The Burys to the north and Wharf Street and 
High Street to the south).”

6.4 If so resolved, a further public notice confirming the resolution and the date 
of effect must be published for two consecutive weeks in a local newspaper, 
giving a minimum of 28 days’ notice.  Assuming the process continues 
smoothly, the commencement date would be 28 August 2015.

6.5 The Notice of Intention allowed for representations to be received up to 30 
June 2015.  The only representations received were from the Highways 
Authority and the Police.  The Highways response was received on 3 June 
2015.  They commented that they can “see there is room fronting the 
Waitrose car park and [are] happy with the designation on the basis SCC 
Highways will be able to comment on individual applications as they come 
forward”.  Confirmation of this part of the process was sent to Highways by 
return.

6.6 The Police response was received on 4 June 2015, raising no objections.  

6.7 The Committee now

RECOMMENDS that

1. pursuant to paragraph 2(1) of Schedule 4 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, the following 
street in the Borough of Waverley be designated as a Consent 
Street: Bridge Street, Godalming (from the junction with The 
Burys to the north and Wharf Street and High Street to the 
south); and



Licensing and Regulatory Committee 3
16.07.15

2. a public notice confirming this decision and specifying the 
commencement date of 28 August 2015 be published 
accordingly.

7. PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL STREET 
COLLECTION GUIDELINES (Agenda item 10.)

7.1 Waverley  Borough Council regulates charitable collections in the street. The 
Council has delegated to its officers the authority to consider and determine 
applications for street collections, subject to its guidelines, a copy of the 
current guidelines with proposed amendments added in red are attached at 
Annexe 1.

7.2 The first of these guidelines states:

The Council will usually permit four collections only per year by any 
individual or organisation applying.

7.3 The Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee interprets and applies 
policy and may deviate from policy in exceptional circumstances/ for 
compelling reasons.  Having received an application from ‘Go-Godalming’ to 
collect at the Bandstand on fourteen separate occasions, officers requested 
that the Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee sitting on Monday 22 
June 2015 consider the application.

7.4 The series of events that gave rise to the ‘Go-Godalming’ application that 
were  considered by the Sub-Committee on the 22 June 2015 were a repeat 
of similar annual programmes which have been held for each of the last nine 
years.  The Sub-Committee felt that they could not be described as 
exceptional.  The Sub-Committee felt that it did not have the power to 
sanction what had become a routine exception to policy. If such an extensive 
series of events were to be authorised, the Committee felt that this could only 
be done following an amendment to the policy and the Committee agreed to 
ask the Licensing and Regulatory Committee to consider making a 
recommendation to the Council that the policy be amended.

7.5 The decision of the Sub-Committee was as follows:-

“The Sub-Committee RESOLVED to grant permission for the next 
three concerts on 28 June, 5 and 19 July.   The Sub-Committee gave 
conditional approval to the following dates 26 July, 9, 16, 23 and 30 
August and 6 and 13 September subject to them being consistent with 
an amended Policy by the Council.  However, if the amended policy 
required changes to printed promotional material, the Sub-Committee 
would grant exemption for this year only.”

7.6 The recommended amendments to the policy would be to add an additional 
guideline, No.14,  which would state:

14. In the event that a collection is requested for a series of community 
events (between 5 and 20 events) that take place in a public place, 
other than in the town or village centre, the Head of Policy and 
Governance in consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of 



Licensing and Regulatory Committee 4
16.07.15

the Licensing and Regulatory Committee, will be authorised to issue 
street collection permits, subject to the following conditions being 
met:-

 
• The primary purpose of the series of events is to provide 

entertainment for the community.  The collection of funds shall 
be incidental to the event.

• Collections made should be to contribute to the cost of staging 
the event and/or to raise funds for charitable purposes 
(incidental to the event)

• The organiser of the events cannot include, as part of the costs 
of staging the event, a payment in any form to him or herself 
other than to pay for specific costs incurred in relation to the 
event, supported by documentary evidence

• All applications for collections are to be submitted at least one 
month in advance of the first event in the series taking place

• All promotional material shall display a prominent statement 
that people attending will be invited to make a donation, and if 
relevant, to name the charity or charities which will benefit from 
the funds;

And to add the following additional wording to the first guideline;

“If you are organising a series of community events, please refer to 
guideline 14 to see if your events meet the criteria for issuing 
additional collections”;

And to amend wording in Guidelines 12 and 13 so that the wording is 
consistent. 

7.7 The Committee now

RECOMMENDS that

3. the Guidelines for the Grant of Street Collections in Waverley be 
amended, as set out in Annexe 1, and the Scheme of Delegation 
to officers be amended accordingly.

PART II - MATTERS OF REPORT

The background papers relating to the following items are as set out in the reports 
included in the original agenda papers.

8. DECISION-MAKING PROTOCOL FOR SCRAP METAL DEALERS LICENSING 
(Agenda item 9.)

RESOLVED that the Waverley Borough Council Decision-Making Protocol for 
Scrap Metal Dealers Licensing be recommended to the Executive for 
endorsement.



Licensing and Regulatory Committee 5
16.07.15

9. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) 
SUB-COMMITTEE (Agenda item 11.)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meetings of the Licensing (General Purposes) 
Sub-Committee held on 19 March and 22 June 2015 be noted.

10. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-
COMMITTEES (Agenda item 12.)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meetings of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-
Committee A held on 30 March 2015 and Sub-Committee B held on 
13 April 2015 be noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.15 am

Chairman


